Case No. 83079

In the Supreme Court of Nevada Electronically Filed

AUSTIN LEWIS, an individual,

Appellant,

vs.

MID-CENTURY INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent,

Electronically Filed Oct 21 2021 02:45 p.m. Elizabeth A. Brown Clerk of Supreme Court

APPEAL

from the Second Judicial District Court, State of Nevada

The Honorable Kathleen M. Drakulich, District Judge

District Court Case No. CV20-01047

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Graham Galloway (SBN 227) Galloway & Jensen 222 California Avenue Reno, NV 89509 (775) 333-7555 Attorneys for Appellant

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE i
TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
JURISDICTIONv
ROUTING STATEMENT v
ISSUES PRESENTED v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1
STATEMENT OF FACTS
A. The Crash2
B. The Mid-Century Policy Language 4
SUMMAY OF ARGUMENT
STANDARD OF REVIEW
ARGUMENT
A. The Lewis Dirt Bike By Definition Is Not A Vehicle And Not Subject To The Occupying Exclusion
B. Mid-Century's Language For Underinsured Motorist Coverage is Ambiguous11
C. The District Court Improperly Considered Parole Evidence17
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE vii
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE viii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>

Hall v. Farmers Ins. 105 Nev. 19, 786 P.2d 884 (1989)
Wood v. Safeway, Inc. 121 Nev. 729 121 P. 3d 1026 (2005)
Benchmark Ins. Co. v. Sparks 127 Nev. 407, 254 P. 3d 617 (2011) 12, 18
Century Sur. Co. v. Casino W., Inc. 130 Nev. 395, 329 P. 3d 614 (2014)13, 14
Rubin v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. 118 Nv 299, 303-304, 43 P.3d 1018 (2002) 13
Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of the State of Pa. Inc., v. Reno's Exec. Air Inc. 100 Nev. 360, 365. 682 P. 2d 1380 (1984)
Powell v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co. 127 Nev. 156, 252 p.3d 668 (2011)
Ruenger v. Soodsma 281 Wis. 2d 228, 695 N.W. 840 (2005)16, 17
RULES
Nevada Rules of Appellate Procedure 3 A(b)(1) v
Nevada Rules of Appellate Procedure 17(a)v
Nevada Rules of Appellate Procedure 17 (b) v

Nevada Rules of Appellate Procedure 31(a)(4)-(6)..... vii

<u>STATUTES</u>	
Nevada Rules of Appellate Procedure 28 (e)	vii
Nevada Rules of Appellate Procedure 32 (a)(7)(C)	vii
Nevada Rules of Appellate Procedure 32 (a)(7)	vii

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Merriam-Webster	10,	11,	16
